
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Anne Mulholland, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 1 March 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton, TQ3 2NR 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   P/2013/0019/MPA Site 1-Land At Churston Golf Course / 

Churston Golf Club,north East Of Bascombe Road Opposite 
The Northern End Of Bridge Road, Churston, Brixham Site 2 - 
Land At Churston Golf Course / Churston Golf Club, North East 
Of Churston Court Farm 

(Pages 1 - 32) 

 Site 1- Development of golf club house, coach facility, buggy store, 
car park, vehicular access, works to Bridge Road and Bascombe 
Road 
Site 2 - Change of Use and regrading of 7.7 hectares of agricultural 
land for use as golf course; change of use of 1.3 hectares of land 
from equine use to  use for cattle grazing and all associated 
infrastructure, engineering works and landscaping.(Revised 
Scheme) THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE LOCAL PLAN 
 



(iii) 

5.   P/2013/0034/MRM Churston Golf Club Site, Dartmouth Road, 
Brixham 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

 Formation of 42 extra care flats and communal facilities with 
associated landscaping and parking. Revised plans received 
showing revised design and layout. 
 

6.   P/2012/1338/HA 37 Long Wools, Paignton (Pages 41 - 43) 
 Alterations and additions to form first floor bedroom and en suite 

accommodation. 
 

7.   P/2012/1351/MRM Land At Yannons Farm, Off Brixham Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 44 - 51) 

 Approval of reserved matters (scale, appearance, layout, access 
and landscaping) for 56 dwellings (Phase B). 
 
 

8.   P/2013/0112/VC Unit 10 Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 52 - 57) 

 Removal of condition 1 to application P/2003/0571/PA and condition 
1 to application P/2004/0038/PA to change from holiday let to 
residential permanent use. 
 

9.   P/2012/1103/PA Woodah, 377 Babbacombe Road, Torquay (Pages 58 - 62) 
 Formation of new house in grounds of existing house with vehicular 

and pedestrian access off Lydwell Park Road. 
 

10.   P/2013/0041/PA Firsleigh, Higher Warberry Road, Torquay (Pages 63 - 71) 
 Erection of a dwelling with vehicular and pedestrian access to 

Sutherland Road on land adjacent to Firsleigh. 
 

11.   P/2013/0046/PA Headland Hotel, Daddyhole Road,Torquay (Pages 72 - 84) 
 Excavation of land up to a depth of a metre to create a 20 

space car park in the Daddyhole Plain public open space 
opposite the Headland Hotel and to include coach parking 
facilities. 
 

12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Democratic Services 
Section know by 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 March 2013.  Site 
visits will then take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a 
time to be notified. 
 



Application Number 

P/2013/0019 

Site Address 

Site 1-Land At Churston Golf Course / 

Churston Golf Club,north East Of Bascombe 

Road Opposite The Northern End Of Bridge 

Road, Churston, Brixham 

Site 2 - Land At Churston Golf Course / 

Churston Golf Club, North East Of Churston 

Court Farm 

 

Case Officer 

Mrs Helen Addison 

 

Ward 

Churston With Galmpton 

   

Description 

Site 1- Development of golf club house, coach facility, buggy store, car park, vehicular 

access, works to Bridge Road and Bascombe Road 

Site 2 - Change of Use and regrading of 7.7 hectares of agricultural land for use as golf 

course; change of use of 1.3 hectares of land from equine use to  use for cattle grazing 

and all associated infrastructure, engineering works and landscaping.(Revised Scheme) 

THIS IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE LOCAL PLAN 


[...]
should be preserving our agricultural land so that we can produce more food 

locally.   

- The location for the new holes is in a coastal preservation area which you, the Council, 

have determined should not be disturbed.   

- Unacceptable use of the AONB for golf holes 

- Bascombe Road and the surrounding area is susceptible to flooding.   

- Light pollution 

- Two highly attractive stone pillars will be removed from the entrance to the road  

- The development is contrary to the local plan 

- The development will destroy the exceptional landscape and architectural appeal of 

this “green lung” between Brixham and Paignton.    

- The proposed golf club house is 40% larger than the existing club house 

- The site is proximate to the sw coast path and in the middle of significant leisure 

walking routes.   

- The application has been made without consulting the local community.   

- There would be added noise, pollution and a detrimental effect to the lives of all 

residents in the area 

 

The following points are raised in the letter of support; 

- Proposal will secure the future of the golf club 

- Improved golf club will provide a welcome boost to the tourism industry 

- The new club house has been specifically designed to have a low profile and blend in 

with the contours of the land  

- There will be no material effect on traffic volumes 

- The new golf clubhouse won’t change the character of the area, the area has been part 

of the golf course since about 1923 

 

Page 8



Relevant Planning History 

The following applications are considered directly relevant to this application (historic 

decisions having limited weight due to the passage of time and change to legislation and 

policy in the intervening period);  

P/2013/0034  Formation of 42 extra care flats and communal facilities with 

associated landscaping and parking. Revised plans received 

showing revised design and layout, Churston Golf Club site- 

current application.  
[...]
 NC1, NC5 and CF6 of the Torbay 

Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraph 203 of the NPPF. 

03. The proposed development would fail to deliver adequate mitigation to off- set 

the severance of existing landscape features notably hedgerows that are essential for 

navigation, foraging and nesting for the Greater Horseshoe Bats and Cirl Bunting.  

Furthermore, the application would fail to deliver mitigation for the  loss of habitat of 

value to foraging Greater Horseshoe Bats, in the form of existing cattle grazed land.  In 

the absence of certainty over the delivery of the mitigation land and in the absence of 

satisfactory information that might demonstrate how mitigation measures  for the loss of 

hedgerows could be provided, the proposal would have a significant likely impact on 

both the Greater Horseshoe Bat and Cirl Bunting population, contrary to Policies NC1 

and NC5 and contrary to paragraphs 9, 109, 118 of the NPPF and the requirements of 

the Habitats Regulations.   

   

Relevant Policies 

 

-  

Page 32



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0034 

Site Address 
 
Churston Golf Club Site 
Dartmouth Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Formation of 42 extra care flats and communal facilities with associated 
landscaping and parking. Revised plans received showing revised design and 
layout. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This is the reserved matters submission for the 42 bedroom extra care building 
that would provide the affordable housing element of the residential development 
on the site of the existing golf club house, 1st and 18th tees.  The principle of the 
proposed building has been agreed at outline stage.  The detailed plans show a 
well designed building that would relate well to its setting and would have an 
appropriate scale and design for this location.   
 
Recommendation 
Subject to no new issues being raised during the consultation period that expires 
on 14.3.13, reserve
[...]
 of these issues there are other box dormers to the rear of nearby 
properties at No’s 39 and 41. The property backs onto open countryside and 
therefore it will not be visually intrusive within the street scene. In terms of 
overlooking from the balcony, this will be brought in off the boundary and 
therefore overlooking will not be considered a problem.  
 
 
Principle and Planning Policy -  
The proposal meets the Criteria of Policies BES, BE1 and H15 of the Saved 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 
 
 
Economy -  
The proposal will create job opportunities in the Construction Industry 
 
 
Closing the gap -  
No obvious issues 
 
 
Climate change -  
Efficient use if the roof space. 
 
 
Environmental Enhancement -  
No issues 
 
 
Accessibility -  
No issues 
 
 
Vibrant Town Centres -  
No issues 
 

Page 42



S106/CIL -  
Not applicable 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed dormer and balcony are considered to be visually acceptable and 
will not have any adverse impact on the amenities of the adjoining occupiers. 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. The proposed development has been considered against the criteria of 
Policies BES, BE1 and H15 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 
2011 and is considered to be an acceptable form of development. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
H15  House extensions 

Page 43



Application Number 
 
P/2012/1351 

Site Address 
 
Land At Yannons Farm  
Off Brixham Road 
Paignton 
Torbay 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr John Burton 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Approval of reserved matters (scale, appearance, layout, access and 
landscaping) for 56 dwellings (Phase B) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The following items were reserved for future determination when the outline 
consent was approved - access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  
This application now provides these details in respect of the first phase of 
residential development on the site (ref
[...]
arterial route between Paignton and 
Brixham.  The approved junction scheme also includes a new bus stop proposed 
on the Brixham Road, however, there will be a need to improve existing bus 
routes and services in order to make the site sustainable in transport terms.  The 
site is close to Roselands School and to the local supermarket at Sainsbury’s 
and is within walking distance of both.  The site is also sequentially preferable in 
flood risk terms to other sites, since it falls within flood risk zone 1.   
 
It is considered that the development of this site for 56 dwellings together with 
the green and open spaces it contains is, therefore, a sustainable use of the 
land.   
 
Conclusions  
The details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for these 
56 dwellings are considered to be acceptable to officers.  It is therefore 
recommended that the reserved matters can be approved, subject to the receipt 
of revised detailed plans.  The applicant will still need to ensure that other 
conditions on the outline consent are satisfied.  This process has already begun 
with some conditions already having been discharged and others under 
negotiation. 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. The permission hereby approved gives reserved matters approval to the 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for these 56 dwellings (phase 
1) only.  The applicant is hereby reminded of the need to comply with all of the 
relevant conditions accompanying outline permission P/2010/0289, before 
development commences. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 51



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0112 

Site Address 
 
Unit 10 Sunhill Apartments 
19 Alta Vista Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 6DA 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alistair Wagstaff 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
 
Description 
 
Removal of condition 1 to application P/2003/0571/PA and condition 1 to 
application P/2004/0038/PA to change from holiday let to residential permanent 
use. 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outco
[...]
n tested against the following policies of the 
Development Plan and, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, is not in 
conflict with the following policies: 
 
TU6, CF6 & CF7 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
TU6 Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7  Educational contributions 

Page 57



Application Number 
 
P/2012/1103 

Site Address 
 
Woodah 
377 Babbacombe Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 3TB 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Formation of new house in grounds of existing house with vehicular and 
pedestrian access off Lydwell Park Road 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application comes before this Development Control Committee at the 
request of the Chair. 
 
The application relates to the addition of a new dwelling to be located next to the 
existing property which is located on a steep section of the site, vehicular access 
is provided on to Lydwell Park Road. 
 
Although the siting, massing and design of the property is considered to be 
acceptable, insufficient evidence has been provided to determine whether the 
proposed access and driveway would affect the trees which are protected by a 
Tree Preservation Order. It is critical that this information is submitted and agreed 
prior to any positive recommendation,  given the visual prominence of the trees it 
is not considered that the information can be submitted via a condition.    
 
In the absence of this information the recommendation is to refuse the 
application. 
 
Recommendation 
Refusal 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
24 November 2012 – this application has expired due to the loss of the previous 
officer to secondment and to allow the applicant to provide additional information. 
 
Site Details 
The site, Woodah, 377 Babbacombe Road, Torquay, is a detached residential 
property located within a large plot which is covered by an area Tree 
Preservation Order.  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 58



Detailed P
[...]
hich have also been long 
neglected and there is a value in achieving their restoration and future 
use.  

 
For these reasons it is thought that permission should be granted. 
 
It is important to secure the following by condition: 
 
1. the reconstruction/reinstatement of the boundary wall,  
2. retention of boundary planting,  
3. details of restoration of garden rooms,  
4. management of trees,  
5. samples of materials,  
6. 1: 20 details of key features,  
7. sustainability audit,  
8. no p.d.,  
9. tree protection measures to be in place prior to commencement. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 71



 
Application Number 
 
P/2013/0046 

Site Address 
 
Headland Hotel 
Daddyhole Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 2EF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Excavation of land up to a depth of a metre to create a 20 space car park in the 
Daddyhole Plain public open space opposite the Headland Hotel and to include 
coach parking facilities 
 
Executive Summary 
The proposal involves the excavation of an area of Daddyhole Plain to create a 
20 space car park and coach parking to serve the Headland Hotel. The site is 
sensitive. It is Urban Landscape Protection Area, Conservation Area, within an 
Area of Great Landscape Value, Coastal Preservation Area and County Wildlife 
Site. It abuts a SSSI.  
 
A similar proposal was considered by DMC in November 2012 but was 
recommended for refusal as it was not considered that the package of mitigation 
to the wider area was sufficient to compensate for the erosion of landscape 
quality through creation of car parking spaces along the verge way.  
 
Members were asked at that meeting for a ‘steer’ on the scheme as officers felt 
there might be some merit in the proposal if it: 
 
a) demonstrably underpins the future viability of the hotel,  
b) delivers an adequate and appropriate mitigation strategy to upgrade the 
coastpath network and the quality of adjacent ‘higher value’ landscape on the 
headland, and  
c) delivers replacement public parking and achieves some resolution of the 
ongoing problems of coaches reversing down Daddyhole Road.  
 
An acceptable package has now been negotiated which delivers a 
comprehensive scheme to upgrade the SWCP,  upgrades the quality of the wider 
landscape on the major part of the headland, delivers replacement public car 
parking, and achieves resolution of the coach reversing problems that have 
caused the residents of Dadddyhole Road concerns over the years. 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 72



The proposal is supported by the TCCT, the SWCP, and Torbay Civic Society. At 
the time of writing there has been no adverse comment from the public unlike the 
previous application. 
 
Other funding streams are available to supplement the contribution to be made 
by the owner of the Headland hotel including European funding and unspent 
S106 money from the Dorchester hotel scheme, which will allow a 
comprehensive upgrade of the SWCP from Meadfoot, along Rock Walk to the 
Imperial Hotel.  
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval; delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning (to resolve detailed wording of conditions); subject to the conclusion of 
a S106 Agreement to pay SWCP £20,000 to carry out the works detailed in the 
body of the report and to secure the maintenance works, to TCCT specification, 
to be carried out over the area described for a period of time commensurate with 
the terms of the lease.  The s106 agreement to be completed within 3 months of 
the date of this committee meeting or the application be refused for reasons of 
the lack of a s106 agreement.    
 
Conditions will be required in relation to the laying out of the coach turning area 
in the forecourt of the hotel, landscape details and implementation of approved 
scheme, samples of stone and construction detail of wall, tree protection 
measures and implementation of extended public highway to facilitate coach 
turning prior to 
[...]
n overwhelmed by invasive 
species and scrub. This he has agreed to for the term of the lease to be granted 
to use the land for car parking.  
 
The car parking scheme itself is more suitably detailed and will involve a natural 
stone faced bank with a native hedge to prevent falling and to provide not only a 
more aesthetically pleasing edge to the scheme but one that will have ecological 
benefits and compensate for the loss of Hawthorn. Maintenance of this to 
produce a dense hedge will be specified by TCCT and included in the 
maintenance schedule. The spaces adjacent to the SWCP that were thought to 
be damaging to the enjoyment of that route have been relocated to the western 
end of the car park. This does extend the car park beyond that previously 
considered but it does not raise any particular concerns. 
 
Public spaces are to be included in the scheme and a Car Park Agreement will 
be needed to ensure they are managed in a way that benefits public users. 
 
Finally, the applicant has agreed to mark out a specified area of the forecourt of 
the hotel to be reserved for coach turning only. This is shown on the submitted 
plans. This will be secured by condition and it will require the area to be kept free 
of parked cars at all times. Whilst it cannot guarantee an end to abuse of the 
public highway by coach drivers it does mean that sufficient space is freely 
available for turning and if it is not kept clear breach of condition notices can be 
served to ensure compliance. Highways have ‘tracked’ a coach turning and it is 
demonstrated to be adequate. It does require a small extension to the extent of 
public highway adjacent to the proposed car park bay and this will be required to 
be in place prior to use of the car parking spaces.   
 
European funding can be secured by the SWCP to match fund the contribution 
by the applicant. There is some £18,000 unspent s106 money that can be added 
to the pot and cumulatively this provides enough money for a comprehensive 
upgrade of the SWCP from Meadfoot through to the Imperial Hotel. This is a 
significant benefit which does bring real improvements to the enjoyment of this 
beautiful area and its coast walks. The maintenance agreement which covers an 
extensive area of land and will secure an improvement to its ecological character 
not only mitigates for impact on wildlife but will reduce demands on the public 
purse. 
 

Page 76



 
S106/CIL -  
A S106 agreement will be required to secure the £20,000 funding for the 
proposed works included in the TCCT specification, the implementation of the 
maintenance agreement to an agreed specification for the duration of the lease 
and entering into a Car Park Agreement for the management of the spaces. 
 
 
Conclusions 
The revised scheme achieves a package of improvements to the wider 
landscape and to the SWCP to offset the localised impact of the car parking, the 
scheme itself is improved in terms of detail and offers a more sympathetic 
response to the character of the site. Public car parking is achieved to offset the 
loss of public verge side spaces and space is made available within the forecourt 
of the hotel to allow a coach to turn and the availability of this can be secured by 
condition. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  
________________________________________________________________ 

 

PREVIOUS COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 
Application Number 
 
P/2012/0647 

Site Address 
 
Headland Hotel 
Daddyhole Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 2EF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Excavation of land up to a depth of a metre to create a 19 space car park in the 
Daddyhole Plain public open space opposite the Headland Hotel and to include 
coach parking facilities 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal involves the excavation of an area of Daddyhole Plain to create a 

Page 77



19 space car park and coach parking to serve the Headland Hotel. The site is 
sensitive. It is Urban Lan
[...]
rating how the 
proposed development could deliver a solution to the coach turning and mitigate 
the impact on the loss of public car parking on the highway would be more likely 
to be acceptable.   
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BE5 Policy in conservation areas 
L5  Urban Landscape Protection Area 
L2  Areas of Great Landscape Value 
L3  Coastal Protection Areas 
NC2 Protected sites - nationally important si 
BE1  Design of new development 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE2 Landscaping and design 
T25  Car parking in new development 
 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 P/2013/0019/MPA Site 1-Land At Churston Golf Course / Churston Golf Club,north East Of Bascombe Road Opposite The Northern End Of Bridge Road, Churston, Brixham Site 2 - Land At Churston Golf Course / Churston Golf Club, North East Of Churston Court Farm
	5 P/2013/0034/MRM Churston Golf Club Site, Dartmouth Road, Brixham
	6 P/2012/1338/HA 37 Long Wools, Paignton
	7 P/2012/1351/MRM Land At Yannons Farm, Off Brixham Road, Paignton
	8 P/2013/0112/VC Unit 10 Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	9 P/2012/1103/PA Woodah, 377 Babbacombe Road, Torquay
	10 P/2013/0041/PA Firsleigh, Higher Warberry Road, Torquay
	11 P/2013/0046/PA Headland Hotel, Daddyhole Road,Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman 
and Brooksbank 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors James, Pritchard, Richards and Davies ) 

 
134. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill. It was reported that, in 
accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of the 
Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor 
Brooksbank instead of Councillor Hill. 
 

135. P/2013/0019/MPA Site 1-Land At Churston Golf Course / Churston Golf 
Club,north East Of Bascombe Road Opposite The Northern End Of Bridge 
Road, Churston, Brixham Site 2 - Land At Churston Golf Course / Churston 
Golf Club, North East Of Churston Court Farm  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of Site 1- Development of golf 
club house, coach facility, buggy store, car park, vehicular access, works to Bridge 
Road and Bascombe Road. 
Site 2 - Change of Use and regrading of 7.7 hectares of agricultural land for use as 
golf course; change of use of 1.3 hectares of land from equine use to use for cattle 
grazing and all associated infrastructure, engineering works and 
landscaping.(Revised Scheme)  
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Adam Billings, Geoff Melbourne and Richard Haddock addressed the 
Committee against the application and Ian Mellor and Tim Lake addressed the 
Committee in support.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors 
James, Richards and Pritchard addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the following grounds: 
 
(i) the increased volume of traffic on local minor roads is contrary to policy 

T.26 in the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 and paragraph 32 of the NPPF.  
The proposal is likely to have a significant adverse effect on highway safety 
and the free flow of traffic due to the narrow widths of roads, lack of 
footpaths and poor visibility; 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

 

 
(ii) visual amenity: the proposed development by reason of its large size, scale 

and siting in an area of open golf course will result in a visually dominant 
and overbearing form of development in relation to the scale and character 
of the locality.  It would alter the character and setting of the site that is 
located in the countryside zone as designated in the Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011; and 

 
(iii) a Section 106 Agreement is required to deliver a footpath on the adjacent 

land, highway improvements and wildlife mitigation.  Without agreement the 
application is contrary to the relevant policies in the Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011 and paragraph 203 of the NPPF. 

 
(Note: prior to consideration of minute 135 Cllr Stockman declared a non-
pecuniary interest as her sons are members of Churston Golf Club). 
 
 

136. P/2013/0034/MRM Churston Golf Club Site, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 42 extra care flats 
and communal facilities with associated landscaping and parking. Revised plans 
received showing revised design and layout. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Adam Billings addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Reserved matters consent granted for appearance, layout and scale of the 
building subject to no new issues being raised during the consultation period that 
expires on 14 March 2013. 
 
 

137. P/2012/1338/HA 37 Long Wools, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and additions to form first 
floor bedroom and en suite accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

 

138. P/2012/1351/MRM Land At Yannons Farm, Off Brixham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of reserved matters 
(scale, appearance, layout, access and landscaping) for 56 dwellings  
(Phase B). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Michael Newman addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Reserved matters approval delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning e 
subject to the receipt of revised detailed plans and further discussions with the 
applicants with regard to alleyways, gable treatment of stepped properties, the 
refinement of the material palette and other minor alterations. 
 

139. P/2013/0112/VC Unit 10 Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of condition 1 to 
application P/2003/0571/PA and condition1 to application P/2004/0038/PA to 
change from holiday let to residential permanent use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
Note: the Committee considered and approved a request that applications which 
fall into Principal Holiday Accommodation areas may be dealt with by planning 
officers except for cases where there are substantive issues which would then be 
considered by the Development Management Committee. 
 
 

140. P/2012/1103/PA Woodah, 377 Babbacombe Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of new house in 
grounds of existing house with vehicular and pedestrian access off Lydwell Park 
Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Peter Lightowlers addressed the Committee against the application 
and Hamish Turner and Colin Richie addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

 

Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the receipt of detailed evidence to determine whether the proposed access 

and driveway would affect the trees protected by a Tree Preservation Order 
and officers to negotiate a satisfactory route 

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and education within 
one month of the date of this committee or the application be reconsidered 
by members; and 

 
(iii) conditions relating to other aspects of the scheme be delegated to officers.  
 
(Note: prior to consideration of minute 140 Cllr McPhail declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as she socializes with the applicant from time to time.  She stepped down 
as Chairman for this item, did not take part in the debate and did not vote.  Cllr 
Morey, as Vice-Chairman, chaired this item). 
 

141. P/2013/0041/PA Firsleigh, Higher Warberry Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a dwelling with 
vehicular and pedestrian access to Sutherland Road on land adjacent to Firsleigh.  
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Richard Maddock addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste, sustainable 

transport, education, lifelong learning and green space within three months 
of the date of this committee or the application be re-considered by 
members; and 

 
(ii)  conditions as set out at the end of the submitted report.  
  

142. P/2013/0046/PA Headland Hotel, Daddyhole Road,Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the excavation of land up to a depth 
of a metre to create a 20 space car park in the Daddyhole Plain public open space 
opposite the Headland Hotel and to include coach parking 
facilities. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Richard Chilcote addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the wording of conditions as outlined in the submitted report be delegated to 

the Executive Head of Spatial Planning 
 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to pay SWCP £20,000 to carry 

out the works detailed in the body of the report and to secure the 
maintenance works to TCCT specification, to be carried out over the area 
described for a period of time commensurate with the terms of the lease.  
The Agreement to be completed within 3 months of the date of this 
Committee or the application be refused; and 

 
(ii) condition to be included in relation to the specified area of the forecourt of 

the hotel which is to be reserved for coach turning only and the area to be 
kept free of parked cars at all times. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


